

**THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

**TUESDAY, THE FIFTH DAY OF MAY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE K. SUJANA
CRIMINAL PETITION NOS: 7423 AND 7345 OF 2025**

Crl.P.No.7423 of 2025

Between:

Padala Anil, S/o. Mojes Samson Jayananda.

Petitioner/Accused No.1

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep., by its Public Prosecutor, High Court of Telangana, Hyderabad (Through the Sub-Inspector of Police, Rajendra Nagar P.S., Ranga Reddy District.
2. K. Malavya, D/o. K. Ratnakar, R/o. H.No.3-3-107/25, Venkateshwara Enclave-2, Hyderguda, Rajendra Nagar 500048.

Respondents/De-facto Complainant

Petition Under Section 528 of BNSS, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to call for the records, relating to the proceedings in C.C.No.1660 of 2021, on the file of the Principal Junior Civil Judge-cum-XI Additional Judicial Magistrate of First Class, Ranga Reddy District at Rajendranagar, and quash the same.

(Prayer amended as per Court order dated 18-07-2025, vide IA. No. 3 of 2025, made in Crl.P.No. 7423/2025)

IA NO: 2 OF 2025:

Petition Under Section 528 of BNSS praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the Criminal petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings in C.C.No.1660 of 2021, on the file of Principal Junior Civil Judge-cum-XI Additional Judicial Magistrate of First Class, Ranga Reddy District at Rajendranagar, including the personnel appearance of the petitioner, pending disposal of CRLP No.7423 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

(Prayer amended as per Court order dated 18-07-2025, vide IA. No. 3 of 2025, made in Crl.P.No. 7423/2025)

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the grounds filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court order dated 30.06.2025 & 07.04.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Mr. V.SATYANARAYANA PRASAD, Advocate for the Petitioner and of Public Prosecutor for Respondent No.1.

Crl.P.No.7345 of 2025

Between:

1. Merishi Bhal, W/o. Padala Mojes Samson Jayananda
2. Padala Mojes Samson Jayananda @ Jayananda S/o.John.
3. Padala Ashok, S/o. Padala Mojes Samson Jayananda.

Petitioners/Accused No.2 to 4

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Public Prosecutor, High Court of Telangana.
Hyderabad (Through the Sub-Inspector of Police, Rajendra Nagar P.S., Ranga Reddy District).
2. K. Malavya, D/o. K. Ratnakar, R/o H.No.3-3-107/25, Venkateshwara Enclave-2,
Hyderguda, Rajendra Nagar - 500048.

Respondents/Defacto Complainant

Petition under Section 528 of B.N.S.S., praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to call for the records, relating to the proceedings in C.C. No. 1660 of 2021, on the file of Principal Junior Civil Judge-cum-XI Additional Judicial Magistrate of First Class, Ranga Reddy District at Rajendranagar and quash the same in the interest of justice;

(CC. number and court name is amended as per Court order dt: 26-06-2025, vide IA. No. 3 of 2025, made in Crl.P. No. 7345 of 2025)

IA NO: 2 OF 2025

Petition under Section 528 of B.N.S.S. praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the Criminal petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings in C.C. No.1660 of 2021, on the file of the Principal Junior Civil Judge-cum-XI Additional Judicial Magistrate of First Class, Ranga Reddy District at Rajendranagar, including the personnel appearance of the petitioners in the interest of justice, pending disposal of CRLP No.7345 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

(CC. number and court name is amended as per Court order dt: 26-06-2025, vide IA. No. 3 of 2025, made in Crl.P. No. 7345 of 2025)

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the grounds filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court order dated 20.06.2025 & 07.04.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI VAJJHALA SATYANARAYANA PRASAD, Advocate for the Petitioners, Sri Jithender Rao Veeramalla, Additional Public Prosecutor for respondent No.1.

The Court made the following;

ORDER:

List on 15.06.2026.

Interim order granted earlier shall stand extended till then.

//TRUE COPY//

Sd/- HUSSAIN ALI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Junior Civil Judge-cum-XI Additional Judicial Magistrate of First Class, Rangareddy District at Rajendranagar.
2. The XIV Addl. Metropolitan Magistrate, Cyberabad, at Rajendranagar.
3. The Station House Officer, Rajendranagar Police Station, Cyberabad.
4. One CC to Mr. V. SATYANARAYANA PRASAD Advocate [OPUC]
5. Two CCs to Public Prosecutor, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad [OUT]
6. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

SKS,J

DATED:05.05.2026

LIST ON: 15.06.2026

ORDER

CRLP.Nos.7423 and 7345 of 2025

EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER

